CHAPTER XLII.

An Act to amend an act entitled An Act in relation to Free Schools in Minneapolis, approved May twentythird, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven.

SECTION 1. Authorizes Board of Education to levy tax. Limitation. 2. Provides for the collection of School taxes.

. 3. When Act takes effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section nine of an act entitled "an Act in relation to free schools in the Town of Minneapolis," Tax. approved May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, be amended so as to read as follows:-Said Board of Education are hereby authorized and empowered once in each year to determine upon and levy a tax upon all the real and personal property within said town, according to the valuation of that year, as shall appear upon the Assessment Roll for State and County taxes, for the purpose of maintaining schools, building and repairing school houses, and paying the interest and principal of the debts of said District, as the same shall become due, Provided, that the taxation shall not in any year exceed three mills on each Limitation. dollar of such valuation, unless a proposition to raise a larger sum be first submitted by said Board to a vote of the Extra tax to be tax-payers in said town, after at least ten days notice, by posting such proposition and the time of voting thereon, in at least ten public places in said town, and a majority of said tax-payers voting shall vote for such proposition, when a tax may be levied in accordance with such proposition, but in no case shall a tax be raised exceeding five mills on each dollar of such valuation, and all moneys so raised by taxation shall, when collected, be paid to the Board of Education, and be disbursed under their direction.

Sec. 2. Section ten of said act shall be amended so as to read as follows: Said tax, when assessed prior to the first of lection of school taxes. day of August, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty, shall be collected by the collector of taxes, for the town of Minneapolis, who shall, for the purpose of collecting the same, be invested with the same power and authority as is conferred upon the collector of State and County taxes, and shall, in all matters pertaining to the collection of said taxes, proceed in the same manner and be governed by the same laws. But when any tax shall be levied after the first day of August, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty, then the said Board shall, on or before the first day of September,

annually transmit to the County Auditor the amount to be raised for that year, who shall compute the same on the

property returned by the assessor in said town, in the same manner as State and County taxes are computed, and said Collection of taxes shall be collected by the County Treasurer in the same manner State and County taxes are collected, and the said Board may at any time before the first day of September, A.

D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty, transmit to the County Auditor, a list of the taxes levied and uncollected, and said Auditor shall add the same to the taxes for the next year, and the County Treasurer shall proceed to collect the same in the manner prescribed by law for the collection of other taxes.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

> AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate. APPROVED-March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,) March 6th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file at this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XLIII.

An Act to amend the Charter of the City of West Saint Paul.

SECTION 1. Liabilities and expenses limited.
2. Repeals authority to borrow fifteen thousand dollars.
3. Fees for Tax Redemption Certificates.
4. Board of Education.

Board of Education. When Act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city of West Saint Paul as incorporated by an act of the Legislature approved March twenty-second, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, is hereby prohibited from in-